

Sl.17&18

***Clubbed with
MC(WA)No.171 of 2023***

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

WA No.110 of 2023

Union of India & 6 Ors.

Petitioner

Vs.

M/S Al Baari & Sons.

Respondents

BEFORE
**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. KEMPAIAH SOMASHEKAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHANTHEM BIMOL SINGH**

(ORDER)

(K. Somashekar, CJ)

05.08.2025.

Learned SPL PP for the appellants, Mr. N. Brojendro Singh is present before the court physically and similarly, Mr. HS Paonam, learned senior counsel for the respondents is also present before the court physically.

However, the learned senior counsel for the respondents in these matters is seeking for short accommodation on the premises that he wants to go through the impugned judgment but the aforesaid appeal is connected with the proceeding in MC(WA)No.171 of 2023 whereby seeking some sort of stay.

Whereas, keeping in view the submissions made by the aforesaid senior counsel for the respondents in these matters are concerned, it is deemed appropriate that both the matters would be listed on 03.09.2025.

JUDGE

CHIEF JUSTICE

John Kom